Section 106

{a) Insert full name of
company

{b) Insert full name(s) and
address(es)

{c) Delete as applicable
(d) Insert date

{e) The copy account must
be authenticated by the
written signature(s) of the
liquidator(s)

{f) insert venue of the
meeting

(d) Insert date

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a

Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
Insolvency Act 1986 [ |

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

05882675

Name of Company

{a) Luminar Gemns Limited

}/ We, (b) Alan Michael Hudson and Patrick Joseph Brazzili
1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

1.  give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly (c) [held-en] [summoned
for] (d) 31 May 2017 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the
purpose of having an account (of which a copy is attached) (e} laid before it showing
how the winding up of the company has been conducted and the property of the

company has been disposed of and (c) [that-the-same-was-done-acsordingly] [no

quorum was present at the meetingj;
2. give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly
[summoned for] (d} 31 May 2017 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

for the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of
the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed
of and (c¢) ithatthe same was-done-accoardingly] [no quorum was present at the

meeting].

The meeting was held at (f) 1 More London Place, London, SE1 ZAF

The winding up covers the period from (d} 24 April 2014
to the final meeting 31 May 2017.

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was that the liquidation
should be concluded.

Signed / M/’\/ Date A '/{/I 3

Presenter's name, address
and reference (if any)’

Hassan Rauf

WA R AR

06/06/2017
Ref: RB/PH/HR/D12.09 COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY



o el
el
M‘.‘J"(

) Ernst & Young LLP Tel: + 44 20 7951 2000
1 More London Place Fax; + 44 20 7951 1345
Landon ey.com

Building a better SE1 2AF
working world
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 31 May 2017

Ref: MLBW/PJB/PH/KV

Direct line: 020 7951 1345 - Hassan
Rauf

Email: pheddell@uk ey com

Dear Sir or Madam

Luminar Gems Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
(“the Company”)

As you will be aware, on 24 April 2014 the Company exited Administration and was placed into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on the same day. Alan Michael Hudson and | became the Joint
Liquidators of the Company by virtue of the provisions of paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 19886. | write to inform you that we are now in a position to conclude the liguidation.

In accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, final meetings of members and creditors
were held on 31 May 2017. The purpose of these meetings was to receive our account of the winding

up.
This final progress report to creditors was presented at these meetings.

in accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we are required to provide certain
information about the Company and the Joint Liquidators. The information can be found in Appendix A
of this report. A copy of our receipts and payments account for the period from 24 April 2014 to

31 May 2017 can be found in Appendix B.

Background

As you will be aware, the Company was part of a group of companies comprising Luminar Group
Holdings Plc (the parent company), Luminar Finance Limited, Luminar Leisure Limited, Luminar Gems
Limited, Luminar Lava Ignite Limited, Luminar Liquid Limited and Luminar Oceana Limited (together “the
Companies” or “the Group”) and certain other subsidiaries of Luminar Group Holdings Plc. The
Companies entered into Administration on 28 October 2011, with the exception of Luminar Group
Holdings Plc which went into Administration on 27 October 2011.

Following a brief period of trading, the Companies’ businesses and certain assets of the Companies,
were sold to an unconnected party, The Deltic Group Limited (formerly The Luminar Group Limited)
(“Deltic™) on 9 December 2011. The Administrations of the Companies remained open to realise the
remaining fixed charge assets. Subsequently the Companies entered into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation on 24 April 2014.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP Is 8 imited llabity partnership registered in England ang Wales with registerad number 0C300001 and 1s a member hirm of £rnst & Young Global Limided A hist
of members' names 15 available for nspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm's principal place of business and reqisterec office Ernst & Young LLP 15 a multi-disciplinary

atsspAg s authorised and requlated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants w England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulaton Authority and other regulators Further details can be found at
gtp.ﬁwww ey com/UK/en/Home/Legal



EY :

Building a better
working world

Progress of the liguidation in the period 24 April 2016 to 31 May 2017

You will be aware from previous communications that all creditors were invited to submit their ¢laims in
the liquidation of the Company and the deadline in which they had to prove their claims expired on 10
June 2016. The creditor adjudication process was completed shortly thereafter and a total of 65 non-
intercompany claims were admitted for dividend purposes with a total value of £1,016,035. A number of
other claims were made against the Company which, as a result of their adjudication, were allocated
against other Group companies or were unsubstantiated claims relating to the post administration period.

In addition, the Joint Liguidators made one claim against another company within the Group totalling
approximately £127m which was agreed and admitted for dividend purposes. [n addition, claims were
made against the Company by six other Group companies totalling approximately £98m. These were
agreed as unsecured claims against the Company.

During the period each company in the Group made a first and final distribution to unsecured creditors.
As a result of these distributions, the Company received a total of £8,631. As a result of this receipt |
made a first and final distribution under the Prescribed Part to all unsecured creditors of the Company to
the value of £79,076. This represents a distribution of 0.0812p in the £. | have also made a distribution
under the floating charge to the value of £44,801 during the period. This distribution was paid to holders
of the floating charge {“the Syndicate of Lenders”)

Receipts and Payments for the period 24 April 2016 to 31 May 2017

A full receipts and payments account is included at Appendix B, details of the material receipts and
payments for the year are set out below.

Receipts
Prescribed Part inflow

As a result of the Company's agreed unsecured claim in the liquidation of another group company, the
Company received £8,631 in respect of a Prescribed Part distribution during the period.

Payments

Prescribed Part distribution

A Prescribed Part distribution was made to unsecured creditors to the value of £79,076 of which £824
was paid to agreed unsecured third party creditors and £78,252 was paid to agreed unsecured
intercompany creditors.

Distribution to Floating Charge Holders

The net assets available to the floating charge holders, after costs of Administration and Liquidation,
were calculated as £602,256. The Prescribed Part was £123,451 and a final distribution of £44,801
(£436,004 having been distributed in the Administration) was made to the Syndicate of Lenders.

CVLOSD17



EY 3

Building a better
working world

Tax Fees

During the period a total of £5,000 was paid to Ernst & Young LLP in respect of tax services provided
during the Liquidation. These were paid following receipt of the approval of the Syndicate of Lenders.

Liquidators’ fees and disbursements
During the period, the Joint Liquidators have drawn fees of £44,375 from the Prescribed Part.
Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

At the meeting held on 31 July 2014 the creditors resolved that the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the liquidators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
winding up and that the liquidators may draw their remuneration and disbursements on account during
the course of the liquidation. During the period covered in this report, we have incurred time costs of
£34 461 bringing total time costs incurred from the commencement of the liguidation to 31 May 2017 to
£155,600.

During the period we have drawn £44,375 No further fees or disbursements will be taken during the
liquidation,

in accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice No.9, please find enclosed the following information
relating to Liquidators’ fees:-

Appendix B A summary of Receipts and Payments for the period since commencement of
the liquidation on 24 April 2014 to 31 May 2017;

Appendix C A summary of time spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in the
period on 24 April 2014 to 31 May 2017,

Appendix D A summary of work carried out by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in the
period covered by this report;

Appendix E A summary of our policy in relation to charging time and disbursements

Appendix F Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge

remuneration and expenses

A copy of the “Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees” issued by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, which sets out provisions relating to Liquidators' fees, is available from us free on request,
or can be accessed at www.r3.org uk

Basis of Joint Liquidators’ fees

As previously reported, on 31 July 2014 a creditors meeting of the Company was held. The purpose of

this meeting was to fix the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, Category 2 disbursements and Joint

Liguidators’ powers.

No votes were received for the following resolution:

» "THAT the remuneration of the Joint Liquidators be fixed on the basis of time properly given by them
and their staff in attending to matters arising during the winding up of the Company, and that the

Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw such remuneration monthly or at such longer intervals as
they may determine.”

CvLosD7



EY :

Building a better
working world

As approval for our fees was not received we were, therefore, required to draw their fees in accordance
with Rule 4.127B(3) which states that fees may be drawn in accordance with the scale rates set out in
Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Subsequent to the creditors' meeting being held, the law, in respect of instances where a company exits
administration and is placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation and there is a common office holder in
both insolvencies, has been clarified by a court ruling in another insolvency. it has been confirmed that if
there is continuity of an office holder across both insolvencies, then the basis on which the fees were
agreed during the administration also applies in the creditors’ voluntary liquidation.

As Alan Hudson was also the Joint Administrator of the Company the basis on which the Joint
Administrators could draw their remuneration also applies during the liquidation and the resolution put to
the creditors to fix the basis of our remuneration in July 2014 does not apply. As such, the Joint
Liquidators have drawn fees on a time cost basis.

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and
expenses

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitied to request further information about our remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court if members consider the costs to be excessive. Further information is
provided in Appendix F.

Other matters

Once the final return and account has been filed at Companies House, we will vacate the office and
receive our release. Approximately three months after the filing of the final return and account, the
Company will be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies.

If you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Hassan Rauf on the above
direct line.

Yours faithfully
for the Company

Pl

P J Brazzill
Joint Liguidator

A M Hudson is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insclvency practitioner by The Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants P J Brazzill s icensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practiioners’
Association

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process”) information that can be linked to specific

individuals (“Personal Data™). We may Process Personal Data in various jurisdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including {without limitation) the Data Protection Act 1998

CVLosM7



EY Appendix A

Building a better
working worid

Luminar Gems Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)

Information about the company and the liquidators

Registered office address of the company: One More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
Registered number. 05882675
Full names of the liquidators: Patrick Joseph Brazzill and Alan Michael Hudson
Liguidators’ address{es): Ernst & Young LLP

One More London Place

London

SE1 2AF

Date of appointment of the joint liquidators: 24 April 2014

CVLOSD17



EY

Building a better Appendix B
working world
Luminar Gems Limited {In Creditors' Veluntary Liquidation)
Fixed charge Receipts & Payments schedule for the period
24 April 2014 to 31 May 2017
) . Previous Current
Es;:";i‘;dntotRfags,e reporting period reporting period Total
npn o o rf 0 . 24Apni 2014 to 24 Apnl 2016 to @
al progress repol 23 April 2016 31 May 2017
£ £ £ £
Receipts
VAT refund from Administration 12,400 12,400 - 12,400
Leasehold property - 22,600 - 22,600
Bank interest - 84 - 84
12,400 35,084 - 35,084
Payments
Fixed charge distnbution - 35,084 35,084
Bank charges - - -
- 35,084 35,084
Cash at bank represented by:
Cash Nil
Nil
Notes

1. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT



EY

Insolvency Act 1986 (the prescribed part) was £79,076.

[t Nal ks

Building a better Appendix B
working world
Luminar Gems Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation}
Floating charge Receipts & Payments schedule for the period
24 April 2014 to 31 May 2017
Estimated to Realise repo':r’trli;D;:n od remr%:ge:;n od
b Adm'rg':;r?;m ' 24ApnI 201410 24 Apnl 2016 to Total
prog pa 23 Apnl 2016 31 May 2017
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Cash taken over 186,929 184,329 184,329
Rates refunds - 11,394 11,394
Bank interest - 773 773
Sundry Income: - 1,804 1,804
VAT refund from Administration 4,012 4,012 - 4,012
Estimated distnbutions from Inter Company Debtors 5,000 - 8,631 8,631
195,941 202,312 8,631 210,943
Payments
Trading Administration Expense 5,864 §,864
Agents Fees 1,709 - 1,709
Liquidators Fees 20,000 44 375 64,375
Tax Fees 183 5,000 5,153
Floating Charge Distribution - 44,801 44,801
Unsecured Creditors - 79,076 79,076
Insurance 7,292 - 7.292
Legal fees 2,498 - 2,498
Statutory Advertising 145 - 145
lrrecoverable VAT 29 - 29
Bank Charges 1 - 1
37,691 173,252 210,943
Cash at bank represented by:
Cash Nil
Nil
Notes
1. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT,
2. The amount paid to unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of section 176A,



Bully pue uoneNSIUIPE BSED [BIAUBD) &

suoissnasip ABajels f julod uogtor ased pue ajepdn |euiasiu| sjuswided pue sidisoal snouea yym Buiesp pue Junoooe yueq e Buueluiew ‘suonouny Buuoysen e
asnoH saedwos e Buiy 40y

wmal jeuy ayj Bupedaid pue Buneaw |euy ay) Bules ‘wodas ssaiboud feul ay) Bunedaid Buipnour uogepinb); 8U) JO 2INSOD 3L} LM PSIBIDOSSE SIaljlew AIoInelS e

1diaoal Juanbasqns auj Joj Buijunoooe pue uiniadl A |euy ayy buuedsid

uogepinbi|

8y} Jo ainsefd ay) 0} suondalgo ou pey Asy) pue anp SalliIge]| Xe) JAULN) OU 2JaM 219y} JBY} UCIIELLLLUOD JISY] %89S 0} SIWO0ISNT) '§ 8nUAdY INH 03 Buiuas

S10}IpaJ2 paindasun of juawdAed uogngusip [Bul pue jsii Buniew

wawhed ucinguisip [euy pue Jsiiy ay} Jo uoneledald

$J0}IPa40 0] $aWoaNc BunesuNWWo? Aj[BWIo) PUB SWie|d Jo}pald paindasun jo uojedipnipy

£10Z el LE 03 9102 1dy $Z Pouad ay) Ul usyESpUN YoM JO Atewiwing

6P LOP'vE 2t 66E £88 112 v'Er g6l 0z [€lof pueiS
00'LeP'LL 05 86¢€ 182 Gy '8l 1'G ¥o LEed paquisad
05°LIS'E G6'6.E t'6 82 gl L0 {Arorepuen} sioppa.n
6622121 18'OFE L 6€ ¥ ol S¢l FA S0 uojensiupy pue Bununoday
002zL') 00 ¥i5 ot zo ¥o ce c0 uoilexel g LVA
006662 16 29 ¥9 o ¥e sayng Aomels
00'8LS 956G 60 60 Ausdoy
05'co8 £C ¥o9 £l £l sJjapey Jaun
05°181'L 19284 Gl L0 80 Buiioday Aoiniels g yueg
Z1L0Z/SO/LE 1 QLOZAFOFZ  |21ed AlinoH  fpoued Buiuodal Joddng S|BUOISSDJ01] JabBeueyy| Jojoaiq / Jaupeg UOIUNS 310 M JO UOIEDINSSED
pouad Jo) §130D Sl sbesany Iy} $IN0Y je10L 7 SJUEISISSY 10USG JBYID

2107 Aeyy L¢ 01 9102 1ady $Z poliad ay) 104 Juads awg jo Arewwng

{uonepinbi Arejun|oA .S101pPaid U]) PaYIwI SWao Jeunwny

a better

ing
working world

Build

X
T
€
@
Q.
o
<

oxi



LSy I

19'665'G5L 89 8. 6 0Ly £ LElL gIlEl 6 8tl 68 |EJO)L puel)
05'928 L9 216 o'l S0 80 AV {fio1epuel) wagouonebisaay
00'SLL'pE 86 99¢ 96 992 68y '8l y0 Hey paqlidsaly
05 981 00 elE g0 ¥0 ¢ (A1ojepusy) s10sSY 18410
00'6¥Z 00 Si¥ 90 ¥0 zZo {Aiorepuen) Burpert
05°2e0'91 FO'16E oLy G9 Ll £z Gl (Aso1epuey) sioupsis
00056 00°'S.LY 14 L0 £l {w) Abajeyis ¢ soueidesdy qor
6LGE00G G188 zZsl 6€L €15 z8l 8z uojensiuwpy pue Bununoady
00061 00061 oL 0’4 SaNss SUCE|TY 2HaNd
zZ5els'e 286y L'El Ly 6l 29 £0 uonexe) 9 1VA
050.801 21°91€ 8Ze ¥il ¥e 0L sagng Aoimels
0S'850'v2 ce'ord 8'cS tArA L1S Ausdoig
0596t 95°059 LT A sianew JBUI0
05°Z00'L ££'299 gl ot 50 sanss| jebay
00’621 00'sz9 rA 4} s10)ga0]
00'625'8 6599 gzt g0 88 43 Bupodey fionels ¢ yueg
2L0Z/SOILE O pLOZPOPE  |o1ey Aunon  |pousd Bunodas poddng S|BUOISSAL0.] Jobeuely| J0)00nq / Jauped UOIJIUNJ Y10 M JO UOBIIJSSE)
pousad Joj s1s0D) e sbelany SIY} sInay ey 9 SIUBISISSY JOIURS JBYIO

ling a better
working world

Build

£10Z Ael L€ 03 +1.0Z 1udy $Z pouad ay) Joj Juads aw) jo Mewwing

(uonepinbi Arejunjop ;s103paid uj) pajiwi] SWAH seunwnT



EY Appendix E

Building a better
working world

Luminar Gems Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Statement of the Joint Liquidators’ Charging Policy on Remuneration and
Disbursements

Remuneration

The liguidators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the liquidation. The work required is
delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual's experience. Additional assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing
with the company’s bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is
subject to the overall supervision of the liquidators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code established for
the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to change over time. The
average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is shown in Appendix C, as are the current
hourly rates used. The current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, if hourly rates have
increased over the period covered by this fee request. Time is recorded in units of six minutes.

Charge-out rates used during the period 24 April 2016 to 31 May 2017

Charge out rate | Charge out rate

per hour (£) per hour (E} Charge out rate
Grade (from 1 July (from 1 July per hour (£) (to

2016 to 30 2015 to 30 30 June 2015)

June 2017} June 2016)
Partner 985 940 895
Executive Director 945 900 855
Director 805 765 730
Assistant Director 670 655 625
Senior Executive 510 485 460
Executive 375 355 ' 340
Assistant Executive 340 325 310
Business Trainee 210 200 180
Cashier 270 255 245

Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of the
insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such disbursements can be
paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the liquidation Committee or the general body of
creditors. In line with Statement of Insclvency Practice No 9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1
disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements of shared
or overhead costs. Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 provides that such disbursements are subject
to approval as if they were remuneration.

It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are
drawn.

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Liquidators will engage other professionals to assist them. They will be chosen on the basis of
their experience in similar assignments



EY

Building a better Appendix F
working world PP

Creditors’ rights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to
challenge a liquidator's remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

4 49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

{1) 1f—
(a) within the period mentioned in paragraph {2)—
() asecured creditor, or

(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question), or

(iii) members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period mentioned in
paragraph (2)—

{i}y any unsecured creditor, or
(i) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out in a pregress report in accordance with Rule 4.49B(1)(e) or (f) (including by virtue of Rule
4.49C(5}) or in a draft report under Rule 4.48D, the liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is in respect of matter in a
draft report under Rule 4.49D or a progress report required by Rule 4.108 which (in either case)
was previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4.108.

{2) The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and {b} is—

{(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where it is required by Rule 4.108, and

{b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member)
of the report or draft report in any other case.

{3) The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the liquidator considers that—
(i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(ii) disclosure of the information wouid be prejudicial to the conduct of the liguidation or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
(iiythe liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.



EY

Building a better
working world

{6} Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule
4.131(1B) or 4.148C{2) by such further period as the court thinks just.

{6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator is the official receiver

4.131.— Creditors’ claim that remuneration is [or other expenses are] excessive

[ {1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,
(b) the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or

{c) expenses incurred by the liquidator,
is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph
{b), inappropriate.

{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks (or, in a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4,490, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™).

{2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the

application; but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
[a ] hearing, of which he has been given at least [5 business ] [ but which is

without notice to any other party} .

If the application is not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

{3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce in support of it.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to
charge;

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the liquidation,

(e} an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company

the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report.]

(5} Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable [as an expense of the liquidation] .



